LINCOLN COUNTY, NV

\$285.00 Rec:\$285.00

2018-154816 06/22/2018 11:43 AM

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE PASEO VERDE

Pgs=8 AK

OFFICIAL RECORD

LESLIE BOUCHER, RECORDER

APN# __

Re-Record NOD - 2018-154813

Notice of Default - ReRecord to add date to Notary Page

Type of Document

(Example: Declaration of Homestead, Quit Claim Deed, etc.)

Recording Requested by:

First Amerian Title

Return Documents To:

Name First American Title

Address 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, #120

City/State/Zip Henderson, NV 89074

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Section 1-2

(An additional recording fee of \$1.00 will apply)

This cover page must be typed or printed clearly in black ink only.

OR Form 108 ~ 06/06/2007 Coversheet.pdf

LINCOLN COUNTY, NV

2018-154813

\$285.00

Rec:\$285.00

06/21/2018 04:01 PM

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE PASEO VERDE

Pgs=6 LB

OFFICIAL RECORD

LESLIE BOUCHER, RECORDER

APN: 011-160-20

RECORDING REQUESTED BY First American Title Company 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, Ste. 120 Henderson, NV 89074

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO First American Title Company 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, Ste.120 Henderson, NV 89074

Trustee Sale No. 2545586-IRK

Property Address:

1720 River Ranch Road, Hiko, NV 89017

IMPORTANT NOTICE

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER DEED OF TRUST

IF YOUR PROPERTY IS IN FORECLOSURE BECAUSE YOU ARE BEHIND IN YOUR PAYMENTS, IT MAY BE SOLD WITHOUT ANY COURT ACTION. You may have the legal right for a period of 35 days commencing on the first day following the day upon which the notice of default was recorded and mailed to make good the deficiency in performance or payment. No sale date may be set until three months from the date this notice of default was recorded (which date of recordation appears on this notice).

This amount is \$220,213.78 as of 05/30/2018 and will increase until your account becomes current.

While your property is in foreclosure, you still must pay other obligations (such as insurance and taxes) required by your Note and Deed of Trust or Mortgage. If you fail to make future payments on the loan, pay taxes on the property, provide insurance on the property, or pay other obligations as required by the Note and Deed of Trust or Mortgage, the beneficiary or mortgagee may insist that you do so in order to reinstate your account in good standing. In addition, the beneficiary or mortgagee may require as a condition to reinstatement that you provide reliable written evidence that you paid all senior liens, property taxes, and hazard insurance premiums.

APN: 011-160-20

RECORDING REQUESTED BY First American Title Company 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, Ste. 120 Henderson, NV 89074

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO First American Title Company 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, Ste.120 Henderson, NV 89074

Trustee Sale No. 2545586-IRK

Property Address:

1720 River Ranch Road, Hiko, NV 89017

IMPORTANT NOTICE

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER DEED OF TRUST

IF YOUR PROPERTY IS IN FORECLOSURE BECAUSE YOU ARE BEHIND IN YOUR PAYMENTS, IT MAY BE SOLD WITHOUT ANY COURT ACTION. You may have the legal right for a period of 35 days commencing on the first day following the day upon which the notice of default was recorded and mailed to make good the deficiency in performance or payment. No sale date may be set until three months from the date this notice of default was recorded (which date of recordation appears on this notice).

This amount is \$220,213.78 as of 05/30/2018 and will increase until your account becomes current.

While your property is in foreclosure, you still must pay other obligations (such as insurance and taxes) required by your Note and Deed of Trust or Mortgage. If you fail to make future payments on the loan, pay taxes on the property, provide insurance on the property, or pay other obligations as required by the Note and Deed of Trust or Mortgage, the beneficiary or mortgagee may insist that you do so in order to reinstate your account in good standing. In addition, the beneficiary or mortgagee may require as a condition to reinstatement that you provide reliable written evidence that you paid all senior liens, property taxes, and hazard insurance premiums.

Trustee Sale No. 2545586-IRK

Upon your written request, the beneficiary or mortgagee will give you a written itemization of the entire amount you must pay. You may not have to pay the entire unpaid portion of your account, even though full payment was demanded, but you must pay all amounts in default at the time payment is made. However, you and your beneficiary or mortgagee may mutually agree in writing prior to the time the notice of sale is posted (which may not be earlier than the end of the three month period stated above) to, among other things, (1) provide additional time in which to cure the default by the transfer of the property or otherwise; or (2) establish a schedule of payments in order to cure your default; or both (1) and (2).

Following the expiration of the time period referred to in the first paragraph of this notice, unless the obligation being foreclosed upon or a separate written agreement between you and your creditor permits a longer period, you have only the legal right to stop the sale of your property by paying the entire amount demanded by your creditor.

To find out the amount you must pay, to arrange for payment to stop the foreclosure, or if your property is in foreclosure for any other reason, contact:

Pahranagat Valley FCU 169 North Main Street P.O. Box 419 Alamo, NV 89001-0419 Attn: Robin E. Simmers Phone: 775-725-3586

You may wish to consult a credit-counseling agency to assist you. The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) can provide you with the name and address of the local HUD approved counseling agency by calling their toll-free hotline at (800) 569-4287 or you can go to The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) website at www.hud.gov/offices/hsg/sfh/hcc/hcs.com.

If you have any questions, you should contact a lawyer or the governmental agency which may have insured your loan. Notwithstanding the fact that your property is in foreclosure, you may offer your property for sale, provided the sale is concluded prior to the conclusion of the foreclosure. Remember, YOU MAY LOSE LEGAL RIGHTS IF YOU DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION.

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation, is the duly appointed Trustee under a Deed of Trust dated, 01/15/2008, executed by BETTY L. WHIPPLE, an unmarried woman, as Trustor, to secure certain obligations in favor of PAHRANAGAT VALLEY FCU, as original Beneficiary under a Deed of Trust recorded on 01/18/2008 as Document No. 0130908 of Official Records in the Office of the Recorder of Clark County, State of Nevada. Said obligations include ONE NOTE FOR THE ORIGINAL SUM OF \$201,693.40.

Trustee Sale No. 2545586-IRK

SAID NOTE WAS AMENDED BY MODIFICATION TO DEED OF TRUST AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated 9/30/2010 and recorded on 10/11/2010 as Document No. 0136536 to amend the Note amount to \$240,000.00.

That a breach of the obligations for which said Deed of Trust is security has occurred in that payment has not been made of: THE INSTALLMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST WHICH BECAME DUE 12/15/2017 AND ALL SUBSEQUENT INSTALLMENTS, TOGETHER WITH LATE CHARGES AND PREPAYMENT PENALTY AS SET FORTH IN SAID NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST, ADVANCES, ASSESSMENTS, FEES AND/OR TRUSTEE FEES.

That by reason thereof, the present beneficiary under such Deed of Trust, has executed and delivered to said Trustee, a written Declaration of Default and Demand for Sale, and has surrendered to said Trustee such Deed of Trust and all documents evidencing obligations secured thereby and has declared and does hereby declare all sums secured thereby immediately due and has elected and does hereby elect to cause the trust property to be sold to satisfy the obligations secured thereby.

Date: June 21, 2018

First American Title Insurance Company, as Trustee for the Beneficiary.

Russell M. Dalton, Vice President

STATE OF NEVADA

SS:

COUNTY OF CLARK)

ROBIN DUCCINI
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK
My Comm. Expires: 11-07-2020
Certificate No: 05-94127-1

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June _______, 2018 by: Russell M. Dalton, Vice President of First American Title Insurance Company

Notary Public

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE THE POWER OF SALE

Pursuant to NRS 107.080

| APN: 011-160-20 Address: 1720 River Ranch Road | Deed of Trust Document Instrument Number: | |
|---|--|--|
| Hiko, NV 89017 | 0130908 | |
| STATE OF NEVADA) | | |
| COUNTY OF Lincoln) ss: | | |
| The affiant, Bobin & Simmers | , being first duly sworn upon oath, | |
| The undersigned affiant does hereby a following information, which is based on the or the personal knowledge which the affiant records of the beneficiary, the successor in into the obligation or debt secured by the deed of trees. | direct, personal knowledge of the affiant acquired by a review of the business erest of the beneficiary or the servicer of | |
| 1. The full name and business address of the personal representative or assignee is: | current trustee or the current trustee's | |
| First American Title Insurance Company 2500 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 120 Henderson, NV 89074 | | |
| The full name and business address of the cu Deed of Trust is: | arrent holder of the note secured by the | |
| Pahranagat Valley FCU | | |
| 169 North Main Street | | |
| P.O. Box 419 | | |
| Alamo, NV 89001-0419 | | |
| The full name and business address of the current beneficiary of record of the Deed | | |
| Trust is: | | |
| | | |
| Pahranagat Valley FCU | | |
| 169 North Main Street | | |
| P.O. Box 419 | | |
| Alamo, NV 89001-0419 | | |

| | The full name and business address of the current servicer of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust is: | | |
|----|---|----------------|--|
| | N/A N/A | | |
| | Full Name Street, City, State, Zip | | |
| 2. | The beneficiary under the deed of trust is in actual or constructive possession of note secured by the deed of trust. | ihe | |
| 3. | That the beneficiary or its successor in interest or the servicer of the obligation or desecured by the deed of trust has instructed the trustee to exercise the power of swith respect to the property. | | |
| 4. | The beneficiary has sent to the obligor or borrower of the obligation or debt secure by the deed of trust a written statement containing the following information: a. The amount of payment required to make good the deficiency performance or payment, avoid the exercise of the power of sale a reinstate the terms and conditions of the underlying obligation or de existing before the deficiency in the performance or payment, as of the d of the statement; b. The amount in default; c. The principal amount of the obligation or debt secured by the deed of trust d. The amount of accrued interest and late charges; e. A good faith estimate of all fees imposed in connection with the exercise the power of sale; and f. Contact information for obtaining the most current amounts due and local or toll-free telephone number described in subparagraph (4). | in and ebt ate | |
| 5. | The local or toll-free telephone number that may be called by the obligor or borrow of the obligation or debt to receive the most current amounts due and a recitation the information contained in this affidavit is (775) 725-3586. | | |
| 6. | The date and the recordation number, and the name of each assignee under, each recorded assignment of the deed of trust, which information is based on the knowledge or information as described in NRS 107.080(2)(c)(5)(I-IV), is provided as follows: | | |
| \ | N/A N/A Name of Assignee N/A Name of Assignee | | |

| Dated this day of June, 2018. | \wedge |
|---|--------------------------------|
| Affiant Name: Robin & Simmers | _ (\ |
| Signed By: Solin & Sommers. | . \ \ |
| Print Name: Gobin & Simmers | _ \ \ |
| | |
| STATE OF NEVADA) | |
| COUNTY OF Lincoln) ss: | |
| On this 12 day of June, 2018, personally appeared by and for said County and State, Robert E. Simple to me to be the persons described in and who executed the capacity set forth therein, who acknowledged to same freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purpose | known that he/she executed the |
| TAUNYA R. MORTENSEN Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 16-2242-11 My Appt. Expires Dec 19, 2010 | STATE |
| Cep | 2 Marlensen 12-19-19 |
| | |